EASA AD No.: 2020-0064
 TE.CAP.00110-009 © European Union Aviation Safety Agency. All rights reserved. ISO9001 Certified.
 Proprietary document. Copies are not controlled. Confirm revision status through the EASA-Internet/Intranet.
An agency of the European Union
Page 1 of 5
Airworthiness Directive
AD No.:  2020-0064
Issued: 19 March 2020

Design Approval Holder’s Name:
AIRBUS HELICOPTERS DEUTSCHLAND GmbH
Type/Model designation(s):
MBB-BK117 and EC 135 helicopters
AIRBUS HELICOPTERS EC 120 B, EC 175, AS 332, AS 350, EC 130,
AS 355, SA 365, AS 365 and EC 155
helicopters
Effective Date: 02 April 2020
TCDS Number(s): EASA.R.002, EASA.R.008, EASA.R.009, EASA.R.010, EASA.R.105, EASA.R.146
EASA.R.150, EASA.R.508
Foreign AD: Not applicable
Supersedure: None
ATA 25 – Equipment / Furnishings – Emergency Flotation System / Inflation Hoses –
Inspection
Manufacturer(s):
Airbus Helicopters Deutschland GmbH (AHD), formerly Eurocopter Deutschland GmbH; and Airbus
Helicopters Inc., formerly American Eurocopter LLC, Eurocopter España S.A. and
Airbus Helicopters (AH), formerly Eurocopter, Eurocopter France, Aerospatiale
Applicability:
MBB-BK117 C-2 and D-2 helicopters, all variants and serial numbers (s/n),
EC 135 P1, EC 135 P2, EC 135 P2+, EC 135 P3, EC 135 T1, EC 135 T2, EC 135 T2+, EC 135 T3,
EC 635 P2+, EC 635 P3, EC 635 T1, EC 635 T2+ and EC 635 T3 helicopters, all variants and s/n,
EC 120 B helicopters, all s/n,
EC 175 B helicopters, all s/n,
EASA AD No.: 2020-0064
 TE.CAP.00110-009 © European Union Aviation Safety Agency. All rights reserved. ISO9001 Certified.
 Proprietary document. Copies are not controlled. Confirm revision status through the EASA-Internet/Intranet.
An agency of the European Union
Page 2 of 5
AS 332 C, AS 332 C1, AS 332 L and AS 332 L1 helicopters, all s/n,
AS 350 B, AS 350 B1, AS 350 B2, AS 350 BA, AS 350 BB, AS 350 B3, AS 350 D, EC 130 B4 and EC 130
T2 helicopters, all s/n,
AS 355 E, AS 355 F, AS 355 F1, AS 355 F2, AS 355 N and AS 355 NP helicopters, all s/n,
SA 365 N, SA 365 N1, AS 365 N2, AS 365 N3, EC 155 B and EC 155 B1 helicopters, all s/n.
Definitions:
For the purpose of this AD, the following definitions apply:
The SB: Safran Aerosystems Service Bulletin (SB) 025‐69‐18.
The applicable ASB:
Alert Service Bulletin (ASB) applicable to float supply hoses installed within an Emergency Flotation
System (EFS):
AHD ASB MBB-BK117 C-2-32A-011 Revision 1, ASB MBB-BK117 D-2-32A-012 Revision 1, ASB EC135-
32A-028 Revision 1 and ASB EC135H-32A-005 Revision 1 and
AH ASB EC120-25A030 Revision 1, ASB EC175-25A041 Revision 1, ASB AS350-25.04.10 Revision 1,
ASB EC130-25A148 Revision 1, ASB AS355 25.01.30 Revision 1, ASB AS365-25.01.84, ASB AS365-
25.01.85 Revision 1 and ASB EC155-25A153 Revision 1, as applicable.
ASB applicable to float supply hoses installed on a helicopter:
AH ASB EC155-25A152 and ASB AS332-25.03.77, as applicable.
Affected part: EFS having a Part Number (P/N) and affected s/n as specified in section 1.A of the
applicable ASB and not marked with the SB reference on the EFS identification plate or with the ASB